



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

RICKY ANTHONY AYON,

No. S-1-SC-38937

Defendant-Petitioner.

DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith
Associate Appellate Defender
Law Offices of the Public Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 395-2830

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT ON RECORD CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	2
Detention and arrest.....	2
District court proceedings	3
Court of Appeals proceedings	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. District courts can and should exclude illegally obtained evidence from a preliminary hearing.....	6
<i>A. Preliminary hearings are structurally and legally different from grand juries, and the law of grand juries does not apply to them.</i>	8
<i>B. The characteristics of preliminary hearings and the exclusionary rule in New Mexico suggest that the rule applies to preliminary hearings.</i>	16
<i>C. The practical concerns raised by the Court of Appeals do not justify requiring district courts to consider illegally obtained evidence.</i>	22
II. The district court correctly determined that the evidence against Mr. Ayon was the result of an illegal detention.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Dunham v. Walker</i> , 1955-NMSC-089, 60 N.M. 143, 288 P.2d 684	17
<i>Jones v. Murdoch</i> , 2009-NMSC-002, 145 N.M. 473, 200 P.3d 523.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Vescovi-Dial</i> , 1997-NMCA-126, 124 N.M. 375, 950 P.2d 818.....	9, 10, 21, 25
<i>State v. Ayon</i> , 2021-NMCA-____, ____ P.3d ____, 2021 WL 3197772 (No. A-1-CA- 38812, July 27, 2021)	passim
<i>State v. Bedolla</i> , 1991-NMCA-002, 111 N.M. 448, 806 P.2d 588	31
<i>State v. Burk</i> , 1971-NMCA-018, 82 N.M. 466, 483 P.2d 940.....	8, 14
<i>State v. Chance</i> , 1923-NMSC-042, 29 N.M. 34, 221 P. 183.....	11, 12
<i>State v. Cleve</i> , 1999-NMSC-017, 127 N.M. 240, 980 P.2d 23	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1968-NMSC-119, 79 N.M. 367, 443 P.2d 860.....	10, 24
<i>State v. Grijalva</i> , 1973-NMCA-061, 85 N.M. 127, 509 P.2d 894	27
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431, 863 P.2d 1052	passim
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 2012-NMCA-005, 268 P.3d 1278.....	17
<i>State v. Isaac M.</i> , 2001-NMCA-088, 131 N.M. 235	15
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435, 250 P.3d 861.....	19
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2013-NMSC-047, 314 P.3d 236.....	7, 10
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 2008-NMCA-003, 143 N.M. 233, 175 P.3d 327	30, 31
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-031, 420 P.3d 568	passim
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 2007-NMSC-043, 142 N.M. 176, 164 P.3d 57	26
<i>State v. Pareo</i> , 2018-NMCA-040, 420 P.3d 605	12
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2014-NMCA-008, 315 P.3d 354	27, 28
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 1970-NMCA-056, 81 N.M. 512, 469 P.2d 157	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 1998-NMCA-166, 126 N.M. 168, 967 P.2d 843.....	7, 17
<i>State v. Tisthammer</i> , 1998-NMCA-115, 126 N.M. 52, 966 P.2d 760.....	12
<i>State v. Wagoner</i> , 2001-NMCA-014, 130 N.M. 274, 24 P.3d 306	19
<i>State v. White</i> , 2010-NMCA-043, 148 N.M. 214, 232 P.3d 450	9, 15, 24
<i>State v. Widmer</i> , 2021-NMCA-003, 482 P.3d 1254	26, 28

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	29
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	29
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	10
<i>United States v. Basurto</i> , 117 F.Supp.3d 1266 (D.N.M. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	24
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	29
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....	29

Vogt v. City of Hays, 844 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2017) 7, 17, 19, 20

Other State Cases

Batie v. State, 1976 OK CR 14, 545 P.2d 797 (Okla. Crim. App. 1976)6

Hawkins v. Superior Court, 586 P.2d 916 (Cal. 1978) 15

People v. Hall, 460 N.W.2d 520 (Mich. 1990).....7

People v. Walker, 189 N.W.2d 234 (Mich. 1971) 7, 21

State v. Moats, 457 N.W.2d 299 (Wis. 1990).....21

Strauss v. Horton, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)..... 15

Thies v. State, 189 N.W. 539 (Wis. 1922)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 10passim

N.M. Const. art. II, § 14 7, 8, 9, 21

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

U.S. Const. amend. V..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. VI 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2020) 18

Cal. Penal Code § 1538.5 (West 2007)6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3216 (West 1971).....22

NMSA 1978, § 31-6-11 (2003) 11, 12

NMSA 1978, § 31-6-4 (2003) 11, 12

NMSA 1978, § 31-6-6 (1979) 11

NMSA 1978, § 39-3-3 (1972) 24

Rules and Jury Instructions

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 5.36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.16

Haw. R. Penal P. 5 (West 2014)..... 10

Ky. R. Crim. P. 3.14 (West 1999)..... 10

Rule 11-404 NMRA..... 16

Rule 11-503 NMRA..... 16

Rule 11-504 NMRA..... 16

Rule 11-802 NMRA..... 16

Rule 5-302 NMRA..... 9, 10, 11, 16

Rule 6-608 NMRA..... 10

Rule 7-608 NMRA..... 10

Tenn. R. Crim. P. 5.16

Other Authorities

Cicchini, Michael D., *Improvident Prosecutions*, 12 Drexel L. Rev. 465 (2020).....9
Kuckes, Niki, *The Useful, Dangerous Fiction of Grand Jury Independence*, 41
Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2004)..... 14
LaFave, Wayne R., et al., 4 Crim. Proc. § 14.4(b) (4th ed.), Application of the
Rules of Evidence..... 16, 17, 18, 22
Levin, Josh, *The Judge Who Coined “Indict a Ham Sandwich” Was Himself
Indicted*, Slate (Nov. 25, 2014) 14
Metzler, Jack, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017) ..11
